
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 22 January 2014 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Trevor Stevens (Chairman) Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Andrew Beere Councillor Ray Jelf 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Rose Stratford Councillor Barry Wood 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 
2. Declarations of Interest      

 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)    

 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
4 December 2013. 
 
 

6. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

7. Third Quarter Risk Review  (Pages 7 - 24)    
 
Report of Head of Transformation 
 
Purpose or Report 
 
To update the Committee on the management of Strategic, Corporate and 
Partnership Risks during the third quarter of 2013/14 and highlight any emerging 
issues for consideration.  
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To review the quarter 3 Strategic, Corporate and Partnership Risk Register 

and identify any issues for further consideration.  
 
 

8. Use of Purchase Orders  (Pages 25 - 28)    
 
Report of Interim Head of Finance and Procurement 
 
Purpose of Report 

 
The purpose of this report is to provide information to the Accounts, Audit and Risk 
Committee on the Council’s use of Purchase Orders.  
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 

 
1.1 To note the contents of the report on the progress the Council is making to 

improve the use of purchase orders. 
 
 

9. Design & Operation of the IT General Controls within Agresso  (Pages 29 - 32)   
 
Report of Interim Head of Finance and Procurement 
 
Purpose of Report 

 
The purpose of this report is to provide information to the Accounts, Audit and Risk 
Committee on the external auditor’s work around the IT controls within Agresso.  



 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended 
 
1.1 To note the contents of the report.  
 
 

10. External Audit: Annual Audit Plan 2013-14 and Grants Certification Annual 
Report 2012-13  (Pages 33 - 72)    
 
Report of Interim Head of Finance and Procurement 

 
Purpose of report 

 
To receive Ernst Young’s reports: setting out external audit’s Annual Audit Plan 
2013-14; and summarising external audit’s certification work on grants claims for 
2012-13. 

 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended  
 
1.1 To note the contents of Ernst Young’s reports. 

  
 

11. Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 73 - 80)    
 
Report of Chief Internal Auditor 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To receive PriceWaterhouseCooper’s progress report summarising their internal 
audit work to date. 

 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of the progress report. 
 
 

12. Public Sector Internal Audit Standards  (Pages 81 - 92)    
 
Report of Chief Internal Auditer 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To provide members with details of the new Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the content of this report and Appendix 1. 



 
 

13. Q3 Treasury Management Report  (Pages 93 - 100)    
 
Report of Interim Head of Finance and Procurement 

 
Purpose of report 
 
To receive information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2013-14 for Quarter 3 as required by the Treasury 
Management Code of Practice. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of the Quarter 3 (Q3) Treasury Management Report 
 
 

14. Updated Treasury Management Strategy 2014-15  (Pages 101 - 134)    
 
Report of Interim Head of Finance and Procurement 

 
Purpose of report 

 
To receive an updated Treasury Management Strategy for 2014-15 and note the 
actions and proposals in respect of the funds held by fund managers Investec.  
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1      To note the updated Treasury Strategy for 2014-15. 

 
1.2 To note the action and proposals in respect of funds held with Fund   

Managers Investec. 
  

 
15. Anti-Fraud and Corruption plus Whistle Blowing Update      

 
Verbal Update of Interim Head of Finance and Procurement and Fraud Manager 
 
 

16. Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee Work Programme  (Pages 135 - 136)    
 
To review the Committee Work Programme 
 

 
 

 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 
 



 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 221589 / 012595 221554 prior 
to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Natasha Clark / Sharon Hickson, Democratic and Elections 
natasha.clark@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221589 / 
sharon.hickson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221554 
 
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Tuesday 14 January 2014 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 4 December 2013 at 6.30 
pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Trevor Stevens (Chairman)  

Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor Ray Jelf 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 

   
 
Also 
Present: 
 
Guests: 

 

Councillor Ken Atack, Lead Member for Financial Management 
 
 
Cecilie Booth, Capita Asset Services, Treasury Advisor 
Alastair Rankine, Ernst & Young, External Audit 
Ed Cooke, PriceWaterhouseCooper, Internal Audit 
 
 

Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Rose Stratford 

 
Officers: Tim Madden, Interim Head of Finance and Procurement 

Nicola Jackson, Corporate Finance Manager 
Karen Muir, Technical & Project Accountant 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
Sharon Hickson, Assistant Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 

30 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

31 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

32 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 4 December 2013 

  

 
 

33 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 September 2013 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

34 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman announced that, in light of the training session held before the 
meeting, he had asked officers to amend the work programme and submit the 
Purchase Orders Update and IT Access reports to the January meeting of the 
Committee instead of this meeting. 
 
 

35 Q2 Treasury Management Report and Draft Treasury Management 
Strategy 2014/15  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Interim Head of Finance and 
Procurement on the Council’s treasury management performance and 
compliance with the treasury management policy for 2013/14, and the review 
of the draft of the Treasury Management Strategy for 2014/15. 
 
In introducing the report, the Corporate Finance Manager advised the 
Committee that as at the end of September the Council had £11.8m invested 
with fund manager Investec and £57m managed in-house. At this point in the 
year, the council was projecting to be on target for its investment 
performance.  
 
The Committee noted that the Investec rate of return was very low and 
interest received was minimal, In response to Members’ queries regarding the 
feasibility of moving all investment in-house, the Technical and Project 
Accountant explained that the Council would need to review its Investment 
Strategy to ensure that it was relevant for the additional amounts of money 
that would
[...]
 Audit Letter  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Interim Head of Finance and 
Procurement which sought consideration of the Ernst and Young LLP Annual 
Audit Letter summarising their external audit work for 2012-13. 
 
In introducing the report, the External Auditors reported that the issues raised 
were the same as those raised in the results phase. 
  
The External Auditors reassured members of the adequate provisions in place 
to pick up any areas of concern, the Governance statement with individual 
officers responsible for different areas should provide warning of any potential 
issues. 
 

Page 3



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 4 December 2013 

  

The External Auditor reported that the Housing Benefit grant had received 
certification in November with minimal adjustments. A certification report 
would be submitted to the Committee’s January meeting together with the 
Audit Plan and fees which were currently being finalised. 
 
The audit fees previously quoted in September meeting will be presented by 
letter at the January 2014 meeting. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the Annual Audit Letter be noted. 
 
(2) That the Ernst Young local government audit committee briefing be 

noted 
 
 

40 Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Interim Head of Finance and 
Procurement which sought consideration of Internal Audit report which 
summarised their internal audit work to date. 
 
In presenting the report the Internal Auditor reported the change in the 
number of planned contingency days available was due to movement of days 
to other areas the committee were assured that the remaining days were 
adequate. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted 
 
 

41 Anti Fraud and Corruption plus Whistle Blowing Update  
 
The Interim Head of Finance and Procurement provided a verbal update on 
anti-fraud and corruption plus whistle blowing. The Committee was advised 
that investigations into Fraud were on going and fines being recorded and that 
there had been no occurrence of Whistle Blowing within the authority since 1 
October 2013. 
 
 

42 Committee Work Programme 2013/14  
 
The Committee considered its Work Programme 2013-14.  
 
Resolved  
 
(1) That the work programme 2013-14 be noted 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 4 December 2013 

  

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.50 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee   
 

22 January 2014 
 

Third Quarter Risk Review 

 
Report of Head of Transformation 

  
 

This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To update the Committee on the management of Strategic, Corporate and 
Partnership Risks during the third quarter of 2013/14 and highlight any emerging 
issues for consideration.  
  

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To review the quarter 3 Strategic, Corporate and Partnership Risk Register 

(appendix 1) and identify any issues for further consideration.  
 

 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The Council sets out its approach to managing risk in its Risk and Opportunities 
Management Strategy. This document is reviewed and updated on an annual basis 
and sets out the framework for managing risks of all types.  
 

2.2 Risks are reviewed on a quarterly basis, undertaken by the Accounts, Audit and 
Risk Committee and JMT. This takes the form of reviewing the strategic risk 
register. Operational risks are reviewed at the departmental level but can be 
escalated to the strategic risk register if required. Risks may be identified and added 
to the strategic risk register at any point during the year. However, a formal review 
is undertaken in the final quarter of the year to refresh the strategic risk register and 
identify any new or emerging risks or opportunities.  
 

2.3 In summary this report sets out the following: 

• The prin
[...]
northants.gov.uk 
01295 221982 

 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

22 January 2014 
 

External Audit: Annual Audit Plan 2013-14 and 
Grants Certification Annual Report 2012-13  

 
Report of Interim Head of Finance and Procurement 

 
 

This report is public 
 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To receive Ernst Young’s reports: setting out external audit’s Annual Audit Plan 
2013-14; and summarising external audit’s certification work on grants claims for 
2012-13. 
 
 

1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended  
 
1.1 To note the contents of Ernst Young’s reports. 

  
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 Attached at Appendix 1 and 2 are the Fee Letter and Annual Audit Plan outlining 
the external auditor’s proposed audit work for 2013-14. 
 

2.2 The Annual Certification report is attached in Appendix 3.  It reports the results of 
the external auditor’s work on two grants claims for 2012-13: Housing and Council 
Tax Benefit; and National Non Domestic Rates (NNDR).  
 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 
3.1 External Audit undertakes its work in line with the Audit Commission’s Code of Audit 

Practice. The Audit Plan sets out the work that will be delivered during the year. 
 
3.2 The Housing and Council Tax Benefit audit identified adjustments to the claim but 

none of these had an impact on benefit subsidy (claim value £44.5m). The NNDR 
audit identified amendments to the claim (claim value £63.7m) and these 
amendments increased the contribution to the Pool by £60,405. The action plan has 
been completed to address the recommendations identified by external audit. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 33



4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 The Annual Audit Plan sets out the proposed work that External Audit will undertake 

for 2013-14.The Grant Certification Report summarises the key issues from 
External Audit’s grants work during 2012-13.  

 
 

5.0 Consul
[...]
 our planning we identified two risks to the audit of the financial statements and one
significant risk for the value for money conclusion on the Council’s use of resources and a
further two other risks.

Financial statements – risks

Misstatement due to fraud or error - this is an inherent risk due to the nature of local
authority finances and ever increasing pressures on management to achieve
financial targets.

Implementation of a new payroll system - there are inherent risks associated with
the migration of payroll data which could result in errors and misclassifications of
payroll costs.

Value for money conclusion – significant risk

Management of capital projects - the Council manages a substantial capital programme,
including a number of high profile capital schemes. Failure to deliver these projects
within budget and on time could result in loss of economic benefit, reputational damage
to the Council and a failure to secure value for money.

Page 44



Overview

EY  2

Value for money conclusion – other risks

Financial resilience - with the ongoing economic climate and tighter local government
financial settlement, the pressure on financial resources continues to increase. The
Council acknowledges that these pressures will adversely impact on its medium term
financial plans and are likely to lead to difficult decisions in later years.

Delivering services - in view of the pressure on the Council’s finances the delivery of
value for money through its income and expenditure becomes ever more important.
Failure to do so will intensify the financial pressures that the Council faces and could
ultimately lead to reduced services.

We will provide an update to the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee on the results of our
work in these areas in our annual results report in September 2014.

1.2 Our process and strategy

1.2.1 Financial statement audit

We will apply the concept of materiality in planning and performing our audit, in evaluating the
effect of any iden
[...]
 Risk Committee 
 

22 January 2014 
 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

 
Report of Chief Internal Auditor 

 
 

This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To provide members with details of the new Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
            

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the content of this report and Appendix 1. 

  
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 From 1 April 2013, internal audit services in local government, central government 
and health sectors are required to be delivered in accordance with the new Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 
 

2.2 The PSIAS comprise the existing Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA) International 
Professional Practices Framework (IPPF) together with additional public sector 
requirements, interpretations and definitions. The PSIAS replaces the CIPFA Code 
of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government 

 
 

3.0 Report Details 
  
3.1 Appendix 1 maps the current arrangements against the PSIAS requirements and is 

an initial indication of anticipated compliance against these standards. 
 
 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 It is recommended that members note the contents of the report which is submitted 

for information.  

Agenda Item 12

Page 81



5.0 Consultation 
 

None  
  

 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  
Option 1: Not applicable as this report is for information.  
 

 

7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
7.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from any outcome of this report. 
 Comments checked by: Nicola Jackson, Corporate Finance Manager 

01295 221731 Nicola.Jackson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Legal Implications 

7.2 There are no legal implications arising directly from any outcome of this report. 

Comments checked by: Kevin Lane, Head of Law & Governance 0300 0030107 
Kevin.Lane@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 
  
Risk Management Implications  

7.3 There are no risk implications arising directly from any outcome of this report. 
Comments checked by: Nicola Jackson, Corporate Finance Manager 
01295 221731 Nicola.Jackson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
  
  

8.0 Decision Information 
 
Wards Affected  
 
None 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework  
 
An accessible and value for money council  
 
Lead Councillor  
 
Councillor Ken Atack 
Lead Member for Financial Management 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 82



Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards  

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Chris Dickens, Chief Internal Auditor 

Contact Information chris.dickens@uk.pwc.com 

 

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS)

From 1 April 2013, internal audit services in local government, central government and health sectors are required to be delivered in accordance with the

new Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).

The PSIAS comprise the existing Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA) International Professional Practices Framework (IPPF) together with additional public

sector requirements, interpretations and definitions. The PSIAS replaced the following standards:

Local Government - CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government

Central Government - HM Treasury Government Internal Audit Standards (GIAS)

Health – Department of Health NHS Internal Audit Standards

The Audit Committee requested an intial review against compliance with the new PSIAS that were effective 1 April 2013.

The following paper has been prepared that maps current arrangements against the PSIAS requirements and is an initial indication of anticipated

compliance against these requirements. This does not consistent a formal assessment of compliance.

This assessment is not in
[...]
ry of the work that supports the opinion; and

A statement on conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the results of the quality assurance and

improvement programme.

Annual Report

2500 Monitoring Progress
The chief audit executive must establish and maintain a system to monitor the disposition of results communicated to

management.
Implicit in Methodology

2500.A1
The chief audit executive must establish a follow-up process to monitor and ensure that management actions have been

effectively implements or that senior management has accepted the risk of not taking action.

Annual Plan includes Follow Up

Individual Engagement Reports

2500.C1
The internal audit activity must monitor the disposition of results of consulting engagements to the extent agreed upon

with the client.
Individual Engagement Reports

2600 Communicating the Acceptance of Risks

When the chief audit executive concludes that management has accepted a level of risk that may be unacceptable to the

organisation, the chief audit executive must discuss the matter with senior management. If the chief audit executive

determines that the matter has not been resolved, the chief audit executive must communicate the matter to the board.

Annual Plan (if required)

Annual Report (if required)

P
a
g
e
 9

1



P
a

g
e
 9

2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

22 January 2014 
 

Q3 Treasury Management Report 

 
Report of Interim Head of Finance and Procurement 

 
 

This report is public 
 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To receive information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2013-14 for Quarter 3 as required by the Treasury 
Management Code of Practice. 
 

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of the Quarter 3 (Q3) Treasury Management Report 

  
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

[...]
of the funds held by fund managers Investec.  
 

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1      To note the updated Treasury Strategy for 2014-15. 

 
1.2      To note the action and proposals in respect of funds held with Fund Managers  

Investec. 
  

 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 As part of the investment strategy and governance arrangements, this committee 
considers the investment performance to date and compliance with counterparties 
being used. 
 

2.2 The Code of Practice on Treasury Management approved by the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), and adopted in full by the Council in 
2004, requires that a Treasury Management Strategy is produced prior to the 
beginning of the financial year to which it relates. The Treasury Management 
Strategy is the cornerstone of proper treasury management, and is central to the 
operation, management reporting and performance assessment. The annual 
strategy for Cherwell District Council was approved at full Council on 25 February 
2013. The Council re-appointed Capita Asset Services (formerly known as Sector) 
as its Treasury Management advisor in January 2013. 
 

2.3 An initial draft copy of the Treasury Strategy for 2014-15 was put before this 
committee on 4 December 2013. Prior to this meeting a training session had been 
conducted for members by our appointed treasury advisors Capita with the purpose 

Agenda Item 14

Page 101



of informing members of key aspects of the Strategy and their role in formulating 
said Strategy. An updated draft Strategy is contained in Appendix 1. 
 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 

2013/14 Performance and funds held with Investec. 
 

3.1 As part of the December report members were asked to note the treasury 
performance as at quarter 2 for both the amount managed by fund managers 
Investec (£11.8m) and the amount managed in house (£57m).  

3.2 Whilst members were satisfied with the returns achieved from the inhouse 
investment
[...]

tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 Third Quarter Risk Review
	Strategic Risk Register 2013-2014 Q3 (2)
	Q2 Risk Heat Map
	Q3 Risk Heat Map

	8 Use of Purchase Orders
	9 Design & Operation of the IT General Controls within Agresso
	10 External Audit: Annual Audit Plan 2013-14 and Grants Certification Annual Report 2012-13
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	11 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix 1

	12 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards
	Appendix 1

	13 Q3 Treasury Management Report
	Appendix 1

	14 Updated Treasury Management Strategy 2014-15
	Appendix 1

	16 Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 22 January 2014 at 6.30 
pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Trevor Stevens (Chairman)  

Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor Ray Jelf 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 

  

 
Also 
Present: 
 
Guests 

Councillor Ken Atack, Lead Member for Financial Management 
 
 
Ed Cook, PriceWaterhouseCooper, Internal Audit 
Alastair Rankine, Audit Manager, Ernst & Young, External 
Audit 
Mick West, Audit Director, Ernst & Young, External Audit 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Rose Stratford 

 
Officers: Tim Madden, Interim Head of Finance and Procurement 

Nicola Jackson, Corporate Finance Manager 
Denise Taylor, Corporate Accountant 
Jeff Brawley, Investigations Manager 
Louise Tustian, Senior Performance & Improvement Officer 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
Sharon Hickson, Assistant Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
43 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

44 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no Petitions or Requests to Address the Meeting. 
 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 22 January 2014 

  

 
45 Urgent Business  

 
There was no Urgent Business 
 
 

46 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 December 2013 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

47 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that he had to leave the meeting at 
around 7.15pm and the Vice-Chairman would take the Chair. 
 
 

48 Third Quarter Risk Review  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Transformation on the 
management of Strategic, Corporate and Partnership Risks during the third 
quarter of 2013/14 and highlight any emerging issues for consideration. 
 
Resolved 
 
 (1)      That the quarter 3 Strategic, Corporate and Partnership Risk Register 

be noted and no issues for further consideration have been identified. 
  
 

49 Anti Fraud and Corruption plus Whistle Blowing Update  
 
The Committee considered the verbal update from the Investigations Manager 
on Anti-Fraud and Corruption plus Whistle Blowing.  
 
The Investigations Manager reported that there had been no new cases of 
Whistle Blowing since the start of the Financial Year and provided a detailed 
overview of work undertaken by the Fraud Investigation team. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Investigations Manager explained 
that if an individual suspected someone of fraud, they could report via 
telephone, the council’s website or email.  
 
In the course of the discussion Members queried if the council’s systems were 
adequate and requested that a report on fraud control be submitted to a future 
meeting. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the Verbal Update be noted. 
 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 22 January 2014 

  

(Councillor Stevens left the meeting at the conclusion of the item and 
Councillor Kerford-Byrnes took the Chair). 
 
 

50 Use of Purchase Orders  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Interim Head of Finance and 
Procurement on the use of purchase orders. 
 
In introducing the report the Corporate Accountant advised the Committee 
that there had been improvement in the use of purchase orders. More staff 
had been trained to create Purchase Orders, service areas were instructed 
not to raise a purchase order before committing money and a “no purchase 
order no payment policy” had been implemented. There was nonetheless 
room for further improvement,   
 
The Committee requested a further report be submitted providing a month’s 
analysis of purchase orders detailing department, supplier and amount. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report on the progress the Council is making to 

improve the use of purchase orders be noted. 
 
 

51 Design & Operation of the IT General Controls within Agresso  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Interim Head of Finance and 
Procurement on the Design and Operation of the IT General Controls within 
Agresso. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
 

52 External Audit: Annual Audit Plan 2013-14 and Grants Certification 
Annual Report 2012-13  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Interim Head of Finance and 
Procurement which sought consideration of the Ernst and Young LLP Report 
setting out the Annual Audit Plan 2013-14, and summarised external audit’s 
certification work on grants claims for 2012-13. 
 
In introducing the Annual Audit Plan 2013-14, the Audit Director reported that 
as part of the planning work two risks to the audit of the financial statements. 
Work in this area would therefore focus on misstatement due to fraud or error 
and implementation of a new payroll system.  
 
One significant risk and two other risks had been identified for the value for 
money conclusion on the Council’s use of resources.  Work in this area would 
focus on management of capital projects, financial resilience and delivering 
services. 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 22 January 2014 

  

 
The Audit Manager confirmed that one claim, Housing and council tax 
benefits subsidy claim and National non-domestic rates return had been 
certified in 2012/13. In 2013/14 only benefits would be certified and 
consequently there would be a reduction in the certification fees going 
forward.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Ernst Young Fee Letter 2013-14, Annual Audit Plan 2013-14, 

Grants Certification Annual Report 2012-13 be noted. 
 
 

53 Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor which 
summarised their Internal Audit work since the Committee’s meeting in 
December. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Internal Audit progress report be noted. 
 
 

54 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor which 
detailed the new Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). Since 1 April 
2013, internal audit services in local government, central government and 
health were required to be delivered in accordance with PSIAS. 
   
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards be noted. 
 
 

55 Q3 Treasury Management Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Interim which set out treasury 
management performance and compliance with treasury management policy 
for 2013-14 for Quarter 3 as required by the Treasury Management Code of 
Practice. 
 
In introducing the report the Corporate Finance Manager reported that having 
taken advice form the Council’s treasury advisors, monies held in the Investec 
funds would be brought in house upon maturity.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Quarter 3 (Q3) Treasury Management Report be noted. 
 
 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 22 January 2014 

  

56 Updated Treasury Management Strategy 2014-15  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Interim Head of Finance and 
Procurement on the updated Treasury Management Strategy for 2014-2015 
and actions and proposals in respect of the funds held by fund managers 
Investec. 
 
In introducing the report, the Corporate Finance Manager explained that there 
were two significant changes to the Strategy since it had been presented to 
the Committee in December relating to the return of funds in-house and the 
method for reinvesting and the addition of the principle of borrowing.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the updated Treasury Strategy for 2014-15 be noted. 
 
(2) That the action and proposals in respect of funds held with Fund 

Managers Investec be noted. 
 
 

57 Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered its work programme 2013/14. 
 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Work Programme be noted subject to the following additions. 

• Purchase Order Analysis 

• Fraud Control 
 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.10 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


